

Printed Instant Ticket Products

General Terms of Participation Valid from 1 August 2023

Swisslos Interkantonale Landeslotterie, Lange Gasse 20, P.O. Box, CH-4002 Basel T 0848 877 855, F 0848 877 856, info@swisslos.ch, www.swisslos.ch



Contents

| Α. | General provisions | 2 |
|--------|-------------------------------------|---|
| Art. 1 | Organization | 2 |
| В. | Nature of Instant Ticket Products | 2 |
| Art. 2 | Nature of Instant Ticket Products | 2 |
| C. | Participation | 3 |
| Art. 3 | Conclusion of a contract | 3 |
| D. | Final provisions | 3 |
| Art. 4 | Game licences | 3 |
| Art. 5 | Decisions of the company management | 3 |
| Art. 6 | Validity | 3 |

A. General provisions

Art. 1 Organization

1.1 The operation of printed instant ticket products for which the results are chosen in advance (subsequently referred to as "Instant Ticket Products") is governed by the Federal Act on Gambling of 29 September 2017, the Implementing Ordinance of 7 November 2018 to this Act and the corresponding intercantonal and cantonal lottery regulations.

1.2 Swisslos, a cooperative domiciled in Basel, organizes lotteries as part of Instant Ticket Products in the territory of German-speaking Switzerland¹, Ticino and the Principality of Liechtenstein (collectively the "Swisslos Contract Territory") in accordance with these General Terms of Participation for Printed Instant Ticket Products.

1.3 The lottery draws are conducted under the supervision of the Intercantonal Licensing and Supervisory Authority or a supervisory body mandated by this Authority.

1.4 Swisslos issues Game Rules applicable to the lotteries of the individual Instant Ticket Products together with a prize structure and any rules for supplementary games. In the event of any conflicts, the rules for the supplementary games take priority over the specific Game Rules.

1.5 These General Terms of Participation supplement the provisions governing the playing of Swisslos products via sales outlets.

B. Nature of Instant Ticket Products

Art. 2 Nature of Instant Ticket Products

2.1 All instant tickets are identified by letters and/or numbers so that they can be referred to unambiguously.

2.2 Instant tickets are sold sealed.

2.3 The prize indicators and prize control codes are printed directly into the instant tickets.

2.4 The instant tickets expire six months from the last day of sale of the tickets. The last day of sale is printed on the instant tickets.

¹ AG, AI, AR, BE, BL, BS, GL, GR, LU, NW, OW, SG, SH, SO, SZ, TG, UR, ZG, ZH

C. Participation

Art. 3 Conclusion of a contract

By purchasing a Swisslos Instant Ticket, the player participates in the lottery and acknowledges unreservedly these General Terms for Participation in Printed Instant Ticket Products as well as all other Swisslos provisions applicable to participation in lotteries and for any supplementary games associated with the individual Instant Ticket Products.

D. Final provisions

Art. 4 Game licences

Granted in compliance with the relevant gambling legislation, the game licences to operate printed instant ticket products for which the results are chosen in advance, together with the associated activities, apply solely to Swisslos itself (Art. 1.2).

Art. 5 Decisions of the company management

All decisions regarding the operation of Instant Ticket Products within the scope of the game licences obtained are taken by the Swisslos company management. Decisions are final and no correspondence will be entered into.

Art. 6 Validity

6.1 These General Terms of Participation for Printed Instant Ticket Products, the Game Rules applicable to the individual lotteries of the Instant Ticket Products as well as the rules for supplementary games govern only participation in the various Instant Ticket Products in the Swisslos Contract Territory. They enter into force on 1 August 2023. Swisslos reserves the right to amend these General Terms of Participation for Printed Instant Ticket Products, the specific Game Rules and the rules for supplementary games.

6.2 Where the English, French or Italian version of these General Terms of Participation for Printed Instant Ticket Products deviates from the German version, the German version alone is binding.

6.3 The General Terms of Participation for Printed Instant Ticket Products, the Game Rules for the individual lotteries of the Instant Ticket Products and the rules for supplementary games can be obtained from Swisslos, P.O. Box, 4002 Basel or via the official website at www.swisslos.ch.